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1. : .q;t1vnv r-i.t:P.CliT TOR .ogct.MB£R io/51 
ARRESTS: . 
Total number of µersons arrested ~ - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Lic~nsees and employees - • - 1 
Bootle00ers - - - - - - - - : : : -: : : : : .... ~$ 

SEIZURES~,, 
M~tor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - --· ~ - - - w - - ~ ~ .- - - -

Stills - over 50 ~~~f~~s = = = =: ~:: ~: ~-: ! :::·:: =::::::: ~: ~ - - -
Mash - ~~!lens - : - - - - - - --- ~ - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Distilled c.ilcoholic bevtn:ges -- g~llons - .,. - - - - - - - ·.;. - ... .:.-_ - - - -- - --- - - -
\~ i nE. - gal 1 ens - - - - - - - - .,. - - - :-- - ~ .. .. ....... • ,.. ... .. ~ .. .:. - - - - - -. - -
Brewed malt alcoholic. beverages - ga~lons - e - ~ - ~ - - - - - - ~ - ·- - - -

RtTAIL LICENSEES: I 

Premises inspected - - - - - - -·- ;- - - - - - - ~ • • • - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where c::l coho! i c beverag~$ were gc;i.Jged "". - - - - .... - ... - - - - - . .:. - - -
Bottles gau~·ed - - - - - - - ..,. - - -:.- - --- - --.. - • - ........ -·-- ·- - - - - - - -· - - - -
Premises wh~rc violotions were found - - ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -·- - - - - - -
Violotions found - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - • • ~ • - • ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Type of violations found: D1~pos~l permit necessary - -
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - .. 10 GMbling devices - - - - - - -
Reg. t3~ sign not posted - - ·- - - - - 2 Other violations· - ~ - -

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - -

- 2 
- 1 
129 

License c..1ppl icet.i-ons investigatc:d ~· - - ,.. - - - - - - - - ... - - - -. ·- .- - - - -.·-
COMPLAINTS: : : 

Complaints assigHed for investi&ation - - - ~ - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pendin~. - - - -·- - -.- - - - - - - - -

LAB ORA TOH Y: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - ~·- - - - - -
Ref ills (from Ucensed pren•ist:s) - bottles -
Bottles from unlicensed pr~rnises ~ -·- - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 

- -· - - - -

Criminal fin~erprinf identificati~ns·made - - - -.- ~ - . 
Persons fingtrprinted fer non-cri~inal ~urposes ~ ~ -· - ~ ~ - -
Identific8tion contacts maoe ~.;ith' oti':lu enforcement. a~encies 
Motor vehicle identificbticns vi~ N. J. State Police telety~e 

DISCIPLI NAHY PROCE:.EOI NGS: . 
-~--·-

Cases tre;ns.mitted- to·munlci~ic:litiL;s - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,.. - - -
Violations invo1ved: 

Sale-durin~ ;:irohibiteo hours - -'.- - -- - - 6 
Sble to minors - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - 6 
Sole to non-members by ciubs - -.- - - - 1/ 

Cases instituted at Divi~ion - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ . 
Violations involved: Permitting hostess~s on premises - - - - - 1 

Frc.ud oJi(l front - -· - - -·- - - - - - - - l* Pernitting lottery ;:.-ictivity (nif lt.). - - - l · 
Sc:le bclo1rJ minimum reSfJlt price - - - 4 Rd<:-iler bottlin~ 1t.i+hout 1icensr;; -· - - - l 
Sale to minors - - - - - - ~ - --- -·- - - 2 S&l~ to non-rncmoers by club - - - - 1 
Permitting immord activity on premises- - ~ Furthcri'n&; 'ille2vl activity. - l 
t.mploying unliualifiE:(; persons - - - - - - ~ Permittin~ ferrE.;lt: imµerson'c:.tor on premists 1 
P0ssessing illitit li'-;uor - - - ... -'.- - - 2 Sale beyond scope of licen.::,e - - - - - - - 1 

*Includes cancellafion proceedings (licen5ee not bona fide club) 

Coses br ou~ht by municipalities on o·wn initictive and reported to Division - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved: · 

Sale to minors - - - - ~ -.- - - - - - - - 6 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours - - - -·- - -·1 
Ptrmittin~ hostesses on premis~s - - - - 1 
Permittin~ immoral acti0ity on premises - l 

HEARINGS HELD.AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held 

Appeals - - - - - - - -
Disciplinary proceedin2s - -
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PERf"IITS ISSUED: 
To fol number. of permits i ssuE:d 

Employmtnt - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solicitors'. -·- - - - - - - - - - -· -
Dispos~l ·of alcoholic bever&~es - -: -

- ·- .~ -· 2 . 
- - -12. 

- - - - 8 

137 
39 

l 01 

Furthering illegsl activity - - - - -- -
Permittin£ bookmakin~ on premises -
Employing unL1ue·lifieci person - - - -
Conducting business a~ a nuisonce - -
Ret2iler solicitin~ passersby ~ - -

Seizures - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ -
Tc\X revocotion - - - - - - -
Applications for license - -

Socicil affairs 
Sµeci~l wine - -
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - -

ERwlN B. HOCK, .DlkE.CTOR 

- · 1 
- 1 

l 
1 
l 

- '6 ' 
2 

- i 

2 

30 

i> 
3 

250.00 
48. ;.J 

4.31$ 
39.70 

623 
793 

13,350 
134 
141¥ 

19 
2 

543. 
577 
105 

117 
2 

11 

27 
129 
112 

2 

13 

12 

9 

31 

709 



2. NUl\llBEh UF IviUl~IC;I.PAL i;ilit,l~ct;b l&0l.J~D J~l\ll; .hl\iiuUN'I' uF li't?..1'-,b Fb.lD FU.rt TH£ P£rtl0L JULY 1, 1951 TU L'H;CE.MBEh. 31, 1951 AS 
•. B.EPOhTf!.JD TU THE. DIR~CTOli -JF THE LIVISLJl~ OF 1'.LCUHlJLlC BEVE..i:ulGJ:i GUf~T.r~iJL BY THt LUC.L.L ISSUING AUTHvnITl~S POnSUANT TU h. 8. 35: 1-19 

c L A s s I F I c J:l. T l l) N u }' L l c ti ·1~ (.: 
u E b 

-

Plenary Plenary Lir~i ted Seo.sonal Number Nm:iber 
Retail Retail he tail .he tail Surren- Licen- Total 

Consm~ption Distribution Club Distribution ConsmJption dered ses in Fees 
No. Fees No. Fees No.' F'ees No. Fees No. Fees Re'voked Effect Paid 

County Issued Paid Issued Paid ;ls sued "") . , 
rQ.lQ Issued. Paid Issued Paid Expired 

Atlantic 488 $ ~04,000.00 71 ~t ~5,i::.l~.50 18 ~~ 1,674.?3 577 $. ~~0,887.25 }· 

Bergen ·.812 305,720.00 ~97 79,6~7.00 78 7 ,40L66 55 ~ 2,409.0~. 5 $; 1,~;18.88 4 1243 399,47'7.56 . ' 

Burlington 186 "72,275.00 30- 8,850.00 56 5,150.00 1 25.00 C.f.:r;i'. 86 '500.00 f(.~u 

Canden 456 218 '500~· 00 8~ 31,4:..:.5 .00 66 8,:G'-:0.15 1 575.00 .l 604 258,5~0.lB 
Cape May ·133 65,750.00 11 5,700.00 16 1,700.00 160 71,150.00 
Cu:r:ibe:dand ··.a1 34,800.00 15 5,500.00 30 4,060.00 124 4~,.060~00 
Essex 1577 759,305.56 550 '-:OB,850.00 99 15,362.96 55 1,650.00 1859 978,168.5~ 
Gloucester· 107 33,700.00 15 ?,95~.oo 14 1,597.40 HA 58 ,047 • .:10 
Hudson. 1557 6 75, 05,1. 00 299 118,510.00 75 ·9,056. 7~ 69 ~,94i:.74 2000 805,365.46 
Hunterdon 76 25,lOC.OO 6 1,787.50 6 700.00 88 27,587.50 
Mercer 425 257,400.00 .51 20,800.00 53 7,449.18 1 10~.50 1 529 285' 751.68 
Midqlesex 633. . B00,045.21 72 ~l,8~0.00 73 6 /170. 78 5 (;:50.UO 785 5~.8 ,883. 99 
Monmouth 543 ~77;Bq7.22 117 39 ,971.57 51 3,650.15 10 590.45 i::'.8 12,~i...l. 79 ~8 701 ~54,125.98 
Morris 353 121,700.21 97 ~9 ,871.. ~5 4~ 4,133.55 13 946.71 6 1,229.40 6 505 157,880.90 
Ocean 195 104,417.15 44 i7,Bv5.oo 15 1,909.16. 25~2 12.4' 161. 31 
Passaic 878 359,680.00 167 51,328.08 36. 4,4rn.4~ 11 5U .• 50 109(.. 415,941.00 
Salev.1 50 18,944.52 7 1,300.00 15 1,270.82 l ~6L50 1 72 ~1,777.84 
Sm:1erset 185 75,140.00 58 10,189.00 19 !(.,~99.46. 242 87, 1rn .46 
Sussex 170 .45,157.88 19 5,555.00 9 53L40 1 50.00 1 ~~5.00 1 199 49,500.28 
Union 546 288, O~l ,.83 14~ 57,150.00 64 7,165.68 ~9 1,475~00 781 355,811.91 
Warren 148 41,905.00 18 3,~57.-50 30 ~;941. 9~ % 257~60 

.. 196 48 '36?. .• 02 ("., 

N Totals 9597 $4,~84,400.98 1944 $736,~89.20 8~5 $95, 5Ei0. 90 ~27 ~ 10,651.41::. 45 $16,092.67 44 1~394 $i5 ,14::::' 485 .17 
N Respectfully subnitted, 
d EhWIN B. Hu CK Director. John 1i. Michelson <i~ ' Deputy Director. P-i ' ' 
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J •. -APPELLATE' DECISIONS - NEU 

LOUIS NE~,-: t/ f:l N~U v S qAFE.,. 

v. IRVINGTON• 

,l . - ., . · "' .·· Appell~nt '· 

) 

): 

PAGE 3. 

-vs~ · 

BOAR,D OF. COMMISSIONERS OF 'J?.HE-. .) 
TDWN OF· IRVINGTON, ;1 

ON .APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS A~D ORDER 

~" . . 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ~,. ~-R=s~~~d~ns .. • .. l . 
Du1tz., Miller·&· Z·eller, Esqs., ·9y Herman E.,· Du.lt.z,· Esq., Attorneys 

· ·A .• .,, . , for Appellant. 
Matthew Krafte, ~sq~t.Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR:. 

. · ~ Thi~ is an ~ppe~l from t~e ~ction of r~spon~ent,· takeri on 
·June 26, 1951,· ·wh.ereby it found appe~lant guilty of" two charges in 
discip1inary pro·c·eedings and suspended the plenary retail consump­
tion license! wpich_. he then held .. for a period of nipety days effec~ 
tive June.JO,: :1951:, .at 7~00 a.m. Appellant 9·s licensed. ·premises are 
located at 765 Springfield Avenue, Irvington.-:: -

. · Upon the:filing.~f this· appeal.an order was entered by me on 
·June. 28·~ 1951,· staying the. effect of· r~spondent 9 s order of suspen­
·sion. until the entry bf a further order.he.rein. R~S •. 33:1-31. 

_The .chargesherein·allege that: 

· ww.1.· That on. March 15,. 1951,- y~u allowed, permitted and suf­
fered lewdness and· immoral activity, and fpul, ·filthy. and 
obscene conduct in or about your licensed premises in violation 

,. o-f Rule 5 of· State Regulations 20 heretofore promulgated by the 
Director of the Diviston of Alcoholic Beverage Control, which 
rule provides~ 

'. 

ir·VNo: licensee shall allow, permit or -s'1ffer in or upon 
the. licensed premi.ses any lewdnessj immoral activity, or 

· foul, -filthy or obsce.ne .language or conduct, or. any brawl, 
act of viol~ene,~, disturbance or unne.c.essary-noise~ nor 
shall any licensee allow, permit or suffer the licensed 
plac.e of· busine·ss to be conducted_ in such. manner as to · 
b~come ~·nuisance.f 

, . . , 

•?2. ·' That on March 15, 1951:, you did violate Reyised Statutes 
. of New Jersey,· 33:1-35, in that·: you.did hinder a~d delay or 
•caus~d the hin~rance.and delay in the investigation, examina­
·tion and inspection: of-. your lice,.sed pr:ernises upon the demand 

· . of a:·polic-e offic.~r of the. Town of Irvington, by causing your. 
·_.licensed premises· to be locked and the e~tra~ce barred while 
··in use and. refusing admi"ttance· or causing admittance to said 

. -. p;remis-es to· be_ re.fused to ·an officer or officers of the Police 
- Dep?rtment of the ·T'.own of' Iryington upon demand. Vi 

4 l"- •. 

_ . ·: Appelhmt has· m.oved to strike Paragraph 2 .. of the Answer filed 
here.iJ't" substR.nti all:y .on: the' gr.ounds that it contaiBs immaterial, 
imperti~ent, sc_anda.lo.us and:· i:ane·ceJJ,t matter. However, Rule 4 of. 
State Regulations No. 15 provides that the Answer filect by the 
r.espo1\dent i~suing authority ·shall i:rtclu.d.e a statemeRt of the 

.,.:~grounds· for its· action. . Paragra.ph 2 .of the Answer complies with the 
.:"{provisions .. of· said: Rule •.. The motion· is, ther.efore·, denied. .Qf 

.course, .the Answer i·s not ~onsidereq. a.s evidence in the· casE? • 

... · 
•' I 
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The evidence herein disclos·es that on the ev'ening of March J-5 
1951, certain members of the Newark Police Department observed men 
leaving a building located on Springfield. Avenue, Newark, and pro­
ceeding to appellantYs tave!'n at 765 Springfield Avenue, Irvington. 
One of the officers conununicaten 'by telephone with Deputy Police 
Chief Graef of the Jrvington Police Department. As .. a result, the 
Deputy Chief of Police·, accol.!lpanied by detectives, .a police .officer 
in uniform and other officie:'-$ arri,ved at appellant fs premises at 
approximately 10~35 p.m •. Tll_e Chief knocked on t'he outer door which 
was locked. A man came to the e4t~r q.oor but ·did not. open it 
although the·persons on the '.outside announced that they were memoers 
of the Pol-i-ce Department and ~me ·of t.h~ .party was in uniform. · The 
man who was inside the door statetl tna:t ''This is a closed party;· 
private party)• and huri·ied back into the buil.d-ing •. One .. of ·the .. detec~ 
tives then broke the glass on the outer door and reached in but was 
unable to unlock the door. Thereupon the detective-broke a window 
with a crowbar and some of the pa.rty entered. Appellant, who was 
behind the bar,. tossed. a key to o~e of the. po'lice :officer$. who opened 
the front door ·and admitted the rest·. of the party. The po.lice- .of·fi­
cers proceeded through· the barroom.to a rear_dining~room which w~s 
filled wi t·h men~. Subs·e.qu.ently 1 .in the ladies v room, they :f ou·nd a 
number of. girls in theatrical costumes 'and placed the: ·girls under. 
arrest. . .. . 

The evi~ence ·~i~o discloses that, earlier; on· the ev~ning in 
question, a veteransv ·organization had held a·~eetin~ at= it~, regular 
meeting~rooms located in the· ·building on ·Springfield. ·Avenue, Newark. 
Circulars had previously ~een sent out to the members announcing .. 
that an affair would be hel~ that evening at the premises in Newark. · 
After the members arrived at the meeting place, they were then told 
(apparently:f6r the fi~st time) that the aff~ir would' be held at 
appellantYs· premises.· Tickets reading as f6llows: · · 

nAnnual Ga.la Everit - .Turkey Dinner and T-.v~ Entertainment· -
Educational· - Speakers. ·Forum - Subject.~ ·.Atomic Body- Reaction·•\· 

were th~n sold at $6.00 apiece. ·It seems to have been.well understoa 
that the affair· was for m~n.only •. It was while :thes~~mefubers and 
their friends were proc·e·eding ·from the. meeting-rooms-· .. in· Newark to 
appellant 9 s premises that they were observed· by the Newark Police who 
telephoned the I~vingtan authorities. ". 

A turkey.~dinner· wa~ served at· appellant.vs premi~es,· and about 
10 ~00 p.m. the enterta:LW?ent began. There·· is .. much testimony as to 
the character of the.entertainment which was presented before the 
police ~~riv~d. ·Approxi~ately twent~-four of the men who attended 
the affair were c·alled :as', witnesses by either appellant' or respondent I 

and asked to describe the various acts presented,· but .. some· _of. the· · 
witnesses admitted· that· they had ·ll:Ot· ·seen the. entire .pe.rfor.mahce. 
However, after. reviewing· all_ o.f the· ·testimony, ·r am satisfied that, 
while many of the acts ·i/ere. ·unbbj~ctionable, at ·least: one was~ defin­
itely a -YVstrip teaseH, Which followed .the~· USUal. routiD8" and terminat~d 
as the er.terta,iner removed a spang~·ed bra, leaving he:r attired only 
in~ flesh·colored ·bra and·p~nti~s. This conclusion ~s supported by 
the testimony of at least ten of the patron.s, one of whom was appel­
lant 9 s own witness •. One v~i tness testified that at one' time. during 
the evening everyone was· complaining that· the ·show~ was;· no good:, ·"and 
that the mistress "of ceremo~ies: said" it would .. ,get better• '" · : ... · 

. , ' .. -

Appellant contend.s that nothing· immoral .. qr:· ·lewd took ,pl~ce 
during the entire evening.' ·He stresses the. ad~itted. fact that-~t~no 

\ time was any female entertainer· :•~fully unclothe.d¥v., · A performance" of 
, , that character would, of· cours~., ·warrant ··an outright·· r~voca.;tion. o-f 
~he license. Krump vq Caldwell, Bulletin 507, Item 4. However, on 
the evidence prese:q.ted he.rein I am sat1isfied that ... the Hstrip tease'' 
rlance was immoral and lewd.· The· late Commissione·r B.urnett, in 
Re Turner, Bulletin 214, Item 10,·in discussing the use of Hso-called 
net gauze over the danceri s skin"v, said~ 
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~iWhatever has the appearance of evil and is separated from 
·:it only by a Yso-called net gauzei is not fit for taverns.H 

In Commonweal th v,, Hildebr~and; 11 A. '2nd 688, the Superior Court of 
Pennsylvania, in affirming disciplinary action against ·a liquor 
licensee where a performer had executed.·,a ·•strip tease- act~•, said~ 

"The question involved is not: whether· the performer was. enti~ely 
nude,. bl.it whether the appearance of nudi.ty, accompanied l?Y 

:public disrobing, was a sugg~stive and improper form of 
ent erta:i.nment. 1j 

The Court th'en concluded that said entertainment was. wv1ewd, immoral 
and impropere~·. In Re Schneide~, 12 N. J. Super. 4·49 (decided March 
26, 1951), the Court says~ 

1vThe object manifestly fnherent i.n t_he rule with which we- are 
here concerned (Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20) is pri­
marily to d.iscou.rage and prevent not only lewdness, fornica­
tion, prostitutiori but all forms of licentious practices 
and immoral indecency_on the licensed premises. The primary 
intent of the regulation is to .suppress the inception of 
any immoral activity~ not to withhold action until the actual 
consummation of the apprehended evil. 

11' 7 Immorality 9 is not necessarily confined to matters .. sexual. 
in nature. In a given context, the word may be construed 
to encircle acts which are contra bonos mores, inconsistent 
with rectitude arid the standards of conscience and good 

· morals.•~ · 

I have already· ruled that the ·,i strip tease 11 and other similar 
exhibi~ions have no place on licensed pre~ises. See Re DiAngelo, 
Bulletin·753, Item 4.- · · 

The only other questions to be consid€;.re9. are whether appellant 
H.allowed, pe.rmi tt~d ·and suffered'~ the violation set forth in Ch·arge 
1, and ··whether he n·did hinder and d.elay or_ caused the hindran.ce and 
delay in the investigationa as set forth in Charge 2. 

The evidence herein shows that the entertainers were hired from 
a New York theatricai agency by the veterans' association and not by 
appellant. ·The facts. in the case of Guastamachio v. Brennan (Supreme 
Court of Errors of Connecticut) 23 A (2) 140, were very similav to 
the facts hereine In that case the Court said~ 

w~In the present case, the fact that the immor.al performance 
was conducted on the permitteevs premises by those there by 
his authority, establishing as it does the plaintiffYs failure. 
to take effectual measures to prevent it, constituted a vio­
lation of Sect. 9 of the Commission 9 s regulations, whether 
or not the permittee or the substitute permittee had knowledge 
of it or was negligent in his supervision. The responsibiJ.ity 
for making effective this prohibition rested upon the per~ 
mi ttee. ~ 1 

As I said in Be DiAngelo, supra~ 

v·i,:c~:G:~the licensee cannot 9 pass the buck w by attempting to place 
the blame on a booking agento See Re Peabody, Bulletin 177, 
Item 9. He is responsible for the proper conduct of his 
licensed premises and must see to it that the exhibitions 
which he permits thereon are entirely within the law and 
regulations.~~ 

See also Re Paton, Bulletin $98, Item 3, and Re Schneider, supra. 
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.Appellant admits that he had given the key of the front door 
to a me~b~r of the veterans•· association as early as 9~00 p.m., and 
that the.door had been locked from that time until the police 
arrived, except for. a few times when th~ door was unlocked to admit 
members and their friends.· Appellant, who then had the key, was 
beh~nd the bar when the police were denied admittance after identify­
ing themselves to the aforementioned member who had been permitted to 
act as door-tender ·by appell~nt • 

. Under the· rules relating to appeals, the btfrden of establish­
ing that the action of the Board (respondent) was erroneous and 
should be reversed rests with the appellants$ Rule 6 of State Regu­
lat~ons .No. _15. ·They have failed.to carry such burden. Therefo~e, 
the action of respondent in f_inding appellant guilty as to both 
charges is affirmed. · 

The penalty, while severe, is not· excessive ~nder the facts 
of the case, and the action of respondent in suspending appellant?s 
license for ninety days is al~6 affirmed. · 

The license held by Q.ppelian.t at the time the suspension was 
imposed by respondent has ~~pired and.has been-renewed for the pres­
ent licensing year. The :o:rd.e-r of su9pension to be imposed herein 
sh
6
all apply t6 the renewed lidense. Rule 3 :of St~te R~gulations No •. 

'l • 

Accordingly, it-is, on this 3rd day.of Janu~ry, 1952,· 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby affirmed; and it is' ~urther · 

ORDERED that my order dated June 28, 1951, sha~l be vacated, 
effective at 2~00 a.m. January 15, 1952, and that Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-31, for the 1951-52 licensing year, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Irvington to Louis Neu, 
t/a Neu 9 s Cafe, for premis~s 765 Springfield Avenue, Irvington, be 
suspended for a period of ·ninety (90) days, commern:ing at 2~00 a,.me 
Janua_ry 15, 1952, and _terminating at 2~00 a.·m. April ~4, ·1952. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
.Director. 
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4o DISCTPLINARY" PROCEEDINGS CLUB LICENSEE - PERMITTING ACT OY: 
VIOLENCE AND A DISTURBANCE ON LICENSED PREMISES -· SALE. TO .NON~ 
MEMBERS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS ·5. ;F'OR 
PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

TRENTON AERI°E ;·(?100 FRATER1'l'·it1 
ORDER OF Eli. GLES 

124 and rear of 126 N. Warren $t. 

) . 

) 
Trenton 8, N. J. ,. ) 

Holder of Club License CB-310, iS$Ued 
by the Director of the Division Of . ) 
Alco~olic Beverage Control. 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ . -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Foster M~ 
·. Edward F •. 

Voorhees III,·Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded !l.Q.Q vult to charges which allege, in sub­
stance, that it (1) permitted an act of violence and a disturbance oh 
its lice.nsed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula~ions 
No.-·20; (2) s6ld and s~rved alcoholic beverages to persbns not bona 
fid~ members or bona fide guests of a member of· the defend~nt club, 
in violatiori of Rule 8 of State Regulations Nao 7; arid (3) allowed, 
permitted and suff~red gambling on its licensed premises, in viola-· 
tion of Rule 7 of State ~egulations No. 20. 

On August 9, 1951,' a member of the Fraternal Order of Eagles, 
who was not a member df Trenton Aerie §100, was s~t upon by three 
then officers of the defendant club on the licensed premises and 
severely beaten • 

. On the night of October 20-21, 1951, agents of.the Division 
enteritig ·defendant· club premises without question or hindrance· were 
served several bottles of beer. Said agents were not members· of the 
defendant club or of the Fraternal Order of Eagles. 

On the same occasion the agents observed five men playing 
Hrummyv1 for small ·stakes,. and five men playing HpokerH for stakes·. : 
While the~e is some suspicion that the· cltib was participating in 
these games ·by cutting the pot for th$" house,. the evidence thereof.: 
is not conclusiveo I will give the defendant the benefit of the 
doubt •. 

Defendant· has advised me that· the· former officers of the club 
have been removed and 'replaced by new off.icers ·and that steps have 
bee·n taken to· e'xclude from the ·clubhouse persons ·who are -not ·members 
or ~ona.£ide guests of members~· 

In the absence of a prior adjudicated record, I shall suspend 
the license for a pe~iod of 35 days. Remitting 5 days because of 
the plea will leave a net suspen~ion of 30 days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-310, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic· Beverage Control to Trenton Aerie #100 
Fraternal Order of Eag1es, 124 and rear of 126 No Warren Street, 
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty 

'(30) days, commencing at 2~00 a.m. January 7, 1952, and terminating 
at 2~00 a.me February 6, 1952. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE ROUNDERS Cf'.FE 
469 Route 17 
Paramus, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-26, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
of Paramus. 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -· -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Rose Otter, President. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant· has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that· it pos­
sessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in viola-
tion of Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20. · 

On Noyember 15, 1951,. an ABC agent tested 82 opened botti~s of 
alcoholic beverages on defendant 9 s premises and· seized one 4/5 quart 
bottle labeled .ncanadian Club Blended Canadian _Whisky.90o4 Proof;i 
when his field test indicated that the contents theieof were not gen­
uine as labeled. Subsequent.analysis by the Division chemist dis­
closed that the contents of the seized bottle varied substantially in 
.solids and color from the contents of a genuine bottle of the. same 
product and, hence, I conclude that the contents of the seized bottle 
were not genuine as labeled. 

At the time of the seizure the President of defendant corpora­
tion and the bartender both denied any knowledge of any refilling or 
tampering with the contents of the seized bottle. Nevertheless, licen­
sees are responsible for any 11·refills'"· found upon their licensed 
premises. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.-. Under the circum­
stances I shall suspend defendant?s licen~e for the minimum period of 
fifteen days, less five daysv remission for the plea, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. Re Piasecki, Bulletin.919, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of December, 1951~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus to The Rounders Cafe, 
for premises 469 Route 17, Paramus, be and the same is hereby suspen­
ded for ten (10) days, commencing- at ·3~00 a.m$ January 7, 1952, and 
terminating at 3~00 a.m. January 17, 1952. 

ERWIN B~· HOCK 
Director. 
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6Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE .LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,_. LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABRAHAM USLANDER 
182 Elmora Avenue 
Elizabeth 2~ N~ J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution Lie ense D-'7, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City ot 
Elizabetho 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - p -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph L. Brescher, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq.,. appearing for Divi.sion of Alcoholic Beverage 

· · Control. 

BY THE DIREC.TOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vul t to a _charge alleging that he 
sold an alcoh.olic beverage at 'retail at less than its price as 
listed in the minimum consumer resale price list then in effect, in 
violation of Rul~ 5 of State Regulations No. JOo 

On October 30, 1951, ·an ABC agent purchased from the defendant- · 
licensee on said defendant-licenseevs premises one case (12 bottles) 
of Schenley Reserve Blended Whisk.ey for $60eOO. The licensee gave 
the agent one extra quart bottle .. of the said whiskey without any 
additional charge thereforo The statute defines 11 saleu as, among 
other t_hings, nthe gratuitous deli very or gift of any- alcoholic 
beverq,ge by any licenseev1 • RoS• 33 ~l.-.1.(w) o Clearly 9 the defendant 
sold thirteen bottles of the "whiskey for_.$60000. The minimum price 
for this item as li"sted in t,11e then ·curr2nt iWCompl~te List of New 
Jersey Minimum Consumer Resale .Prices· of i\lcoliolic:Bev_eragesH was 
$4.99 per quart, with a permi~sive discount of five per cent. on 
case lots, -thus establishing the sum of ~:,56.89 as the minimum resale 
price of the case •. Adding thereto the price of ~4,,99 for an addi­
tional bottle$ upori which no discount is permi~sible, makes a total 
of ~~61. 88 as the -minimum resale price of the thirteen bott_les. 

-Defend.ant has no pri0r adjudicated record .. ·I shali- ~uspend the 
license for t~n-days.-. R~mitting five days for the ·plea will lea~e 
a net suspension of five da~s. · ~e. Rosenberg~ .~ulletin 882, : Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of De6emb~r, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-7 9 issued 
by the Municipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth-to Abraham Uslander, for premises 182 Elmora Avenue, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five 
(5) days, commencing at 9~00 a.m. January 7 9 1952, and terminating 
at 9:00 aom. January 12, 19520 . 

ERliHN Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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7-~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary.· 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP LIPPITT and MILTON 
APPLEBAUM 

Stelton Road & Lakeside Avenue 
Piscataway Township 
P.·o. New Market, No Jo, 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-4, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of Piscataway 
Township. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Philip Lippitt and Milton Appiebaum, Defendant-licensees, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambros~, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlG· 

BY THE DIREC!OR~ 

.. Defendants have pleaded .non vult to a charge· alleging that 
they sold, served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to.minors~ in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday morning, November 
24, 1951, an employee of defendatits sold and ~erved alcoholic bever­
ages to two members.of the military forces, 19 and 20 years of age, 
respectively. -

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. In the absence 
of aggr8vating circumstances, I shall suspe~d the license for a 

··period of ~en days. Five days will be remitted f6r the plea entered 
~e~ein, leaving a net suspension of five days.· Re Barr, Bulletin 
828, Item 4. 

Acc~rdingly, it is, on this 3rd day of January,· 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the ·Township Committee of Piscataway Township to Philip Lippitt and 
Milton Applebaum, Stelton Ro~d &.Lakeside hvenue, PiscatA.way Town­
ship, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, -com­
mencing at 2:00 a.m. January 14, 1952, and terminating at 2:00 a.m • 
. January 19, 1952. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director" 
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EL DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . SALES TO :MINORS - .LICENSE SUSPENDED .. 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK Di RUGGIERO 
T/a THREE STAR BAR & GRILL. 
,89 Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con~u~p­
tion License C-22, issued by the 
Board of Aldermen of the Town of 
Morristowno 

) 

) 

·. J 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER 

- - - - - - -· - - - - ·- - - - - - ~) . 

Michael Po Danna, Esqe, Attorney for Defe~darit-licens~e. 
Edward F. Ambros~, Esq., ~ppearing for Divisiori·of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·Defendant has pleaded non yult to a charge, alleging that he 
sold, served and ~elivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
service ind delivery of alcoholit.beverages to minors, in vio~ation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20~ 

The £ile herein discloses that on Ftiday, 'November 30, 1951, 
an· employee· of defendant sold and served alcoholic beverage~ to two · 
minors, 18 and 19 years of age, respectively. · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated·r~cordo In the absence 
of aggravating circumstances,· I shall suspend. the license for a 
period of ten days •. Five days will be remitted for the ~le~ entered 
herein~ leaving a net suspensi_on o.f .f.i ve. days~ ·Re Bennett, Bulletin 
720, Item 13 •. 

Aecordi~gly, it is, on this 3rd day of January, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22, issu~d by 
the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Morristown to Frank Di Ruggiero, 
t/a Three. Star Bar & Grill,. 89 Speedwe~~ l\venue, Morristown,. be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of' five (5) days, com~ 
menci~g ·at 2~00 a.mo January 14, 1952, and. t~rminating'.at. 2~00 a.mo 
January 19, 1952. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 
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9., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - SALES TO NON-MEMBERS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RIDGEFIELD VJORLD WAR VETERANS 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

540 Shaler Boulevard 
P.O. Box 302, Riclgefield, N.J., 

.Holder of Club License CB-150, issued) 
by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by J. ~iddons Neville, President. 
William Fo Wood, ~sq., ·appearing· for ·Division of Alcoholic Beverage· 

· Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

-Defendant has pleaded non vult .. to a charge alleging that it 
sold, s·erved and ·delivered alcofioli c beverages to persons who were 
not bon_g_.fide members or bona fide guests of a member, in violation 
of Rule g of State Regul~tions No. 7. · · 

On November 17, 1951, two agents- of the State Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control, neither of whom was a member or the guest of 
a member of defendant association, entered defendant~s premises and 
purchased from a person acting as bartender alcoholic beverages which 
they partly corisumed before identifying themselves. 

Defendant has rio prior adjudicated record. I.shall suspend the 
licerise·for the minimum period of fifteen days, less five days_for 
the plea; making a net suspension of ten days. Re Joyce Kilmer Post 
Noo 25, American Legion, Bulletin 898, Item 9o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of January, 1~52, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-150, issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Ridgefield World War_ 
Veterans Association, Inc., fbr premises-540 Shaler Bouleyard, 
Ridgefield, be and the sam~· is hereby susperided· f6r ten (10) days, 
commencing at 3 ~00 a.m. January 14, ·1952, and.·terrninating at· 3 :OO 
a.m. January 24, 1952~ 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director~ 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS~ 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM ·coNSU.MER RESALE PRICE :LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR '10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

ANDREW GORCICA 
·TI a ANDY? s LI':2uoR STORE 
93 Wallington Avenue 
Wallington, N. J., . 

- ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- }-· 
bution License D-1, issued by the 
Mayor arid Council of the Borough ) 
of Wallington. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Andrew Gorcica, Defendant-licensee, .Pro_Se. 
Edward F •· Ambro"se, Esq", appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage 

Coritrol. · . 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

De'fendant has pleaded £QQ vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
an ~lcoholic beverage ?t retail at less than its pric~··as'listed ~n 
the minimum consum~r resale price list then in effect·, in viol~tion 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30$ 

On November 30, 1951, an ABC agent purchased from the l~censee 9 s 
wife, who was then acting as clerk a:t the :licensed premises;: _a pint 
bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey 'for *32.750 The ·minimum· 
price for this 'whiskey as listed ·1n· the then· current n Gomp1ete .Li'st. 
of New Jersey Minimum Consumer Resale ·Pri:ce·s of Alcoholic Beveragesiv 
was $2 ~ 77 per pint. · · _ · . · · · . 

Defendant has n6 prior adjudicated ~ecord. Under the ci~cum­
stances, the. license will, be suspended for the minimum ·period of ten­
days, less five days for the plea, mak;ing a net suspension. of ·five 
days. Re Vvilson 9 s Li-guor Store Inc.-~ .·Bulletin 920, Item 14. 

Accordingly, it is, .on .. this 8th day of January, 1952 ..... 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, issued by 
the Mayor ~nd Couticil of the Borough of Wallington to Andrew Gorcica, 
,t/a Andy 9 s Liquor S~ore, for premises 93 Wallington Avenue, Walling­
ton, be and the · sarhe ~is· hereby s·usper:ded for five ( 5) days, commenc­
·ing ~t 9:00 a.m.··0~hu~ry 14, 1952, and.termiriating at 9:00 a.m. · 
January~l9, 1952.· · · · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director.-· 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCE,EDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS,_ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc€edings against 

ROSE Ee SHORTMAN and ANDREW 
SHORTMAN 

T/a SHORTMANYS RESTVNT 
131-137·Wagaraw Road 
Hawthorne, No J., 

Holders· of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-18, issued by the ·) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Borough of Hawthorne. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Peter Calcia, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
William F. Wood, Esq.,_ ~p~earing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control-

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they pos­
sessed on their licensed premises an·alcoholic beverage in a bottle· 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in viola­
tion of Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20. 

On November 28, 1951, an ·ABC agent, in the course of a routine 
inspection of defendantsv licensed premises, seized one 4/5 quart 
bottle labeled VYQld Grand Dad Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey 100 
Proof Bottled in BondH when his field tests disclosed a variance 
between the label thereon and the contents thereof. Subsequent 
analysis by the Division chemist disclosed facts which lead me·to 
conclude that said bottle bore a label which did not truly describe 
its contents s ·· · · 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated recordo I shall sus­
pend the license for fifteen days .-- t~e minimum suspension in stich 
cases. Re· Rudolph,· Bulletin 680, Item 1. · Hemitting five days ' 
because of ~he pl~a will leave a net suspension of ten days. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 9th.daf-of J~nuary, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail · Consumption -License C-18·, issu,ed 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Hawthorne to Rose ~~ 
Shortman and Andrew Shortman, t/a Shortman.? s Rest Vnt, for premises 
131-137' vfagaraw Road, Hawthorne, be and the same is hereby ·suspended 
for ten (10) days, _commencing at 3~00 a.m. January 14, 1952, and 
terminating at 3:00 aom. January 24, 1952. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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12. •' DIS·CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF ALLEGED LEVJDNE.SS 'AND Il.VIMORAL 
ACTIVITIES DISMISS.ED :_·UNQUALIFIED .. EMPLOYEE (NON-RESIDENT) - I 

.PRIOR RECORD NJT. -CONSIDERED 'BECAUSE OF. LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE 
.. SUSPENDED FOR ~~~YS, LESS 2 ·FOR FLEAo 

' • ~ •• :- ' 

0 

• • ' .: "I ~·· ~ ' I • ' • 

In· the- Matter of D.fsciplfnary 
Proceedings against 

)· 

} 
· IRVING- SCHNUR -
·40 Westfield hvenue· 
Elizab~th 3, N. Jo, 

l 

} 
HoldE~r 0·f ··Plenary Retail ·consurnp-
ti on License C-240 for the 1950-51 ) 

_.and. 1951-52 ·licE:nsing ·years, .issued 
by. the Municipal ·Board of Al.c·oholic . ·'} 

r "Bev·erage Control· of the·· City· of 
· .-, El'i z a beth, . and· tr"'ansferred during . ) 

the penden~~r of these· proc·eedings to 
WONDER BAR, a corporation, 

for the same premises. 
- - - - - - - - - - - ;~ -· - '"!Im - .-

)' 

CONCLUSIONS· 
. AND ORDER 

Saul_ C. Schutzman; E$qo, Attorney. for. Defendant-licens·ee. 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, ·Esq., appearing for Di~isidn of Alcoholi~ 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR~ 

The following .c.harg·es were pr.ef'erred against ·the defendant~ 

. u1. On Friday night, March 16, 1951~ you allowed, permit­
ted. and· sufferect·:-lewdness and immoral activity· in ·and upon 
yqur licensed premises in that a female entert~iner p~rformed 
in a lewd, 'indecent and immoral manner and. $an'g a ·song having 
obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious, disgusting and 
Buggestive import and meaning~ ip ·violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

n2. On Friday night, Marc:h 16, ·1951, and- on tlivers days 
. prior thereto, you knowingly employed on your licensed prem~· 
ises, Claudia Elizabeth Wheeler, -a non-resident of New Jersey 
who had not obtained a requisite employment permit from the 
Director of tho Division of_ Alcoholic B~verage Control; in 
violation of Rule 4 of St'ate Regulations No. 13. ii· 

Defendant pleade~ no~ guilty to charge (1) a~d non .vult to 
· ch.arge ( 2). · · -·--- --

,As to the· contested charge, it appears that· on Friday night, 
Mar.ch 16, 1951, two ABC agents eptered the defendant 9 s tavern shortly 
after 10~00 p.m. · Ther·e were about ·J5 patrons in the premises, some 
at a large oval-shaped bar and others at booths. 'The agents seated 
themselves at the bar ·and ·watched a television program then in 
progress. At about· 10 ~:30 p~m., shortly after the television set had 
been turned off, a three-piece band appeared on a bandstand located 
in the center of the ova.l bar o The .. band played thr.ee popular song·s, 
with one member doing the Hvocalsn. Then, at' about 10~37 p.m., a· 
female· performer, introduced as 11.ClaudiaH ,, appeared on the bandstand 
attired in a strapless evening ·gown with a bustle in the back •. ·.She 
sapg about six s .. ongs .. o,ver the. bandstand microphone. a:hd, during· her 
pe~for~ance, she als0 ertgaged in bodily movements described as 
'
1
'
1bumps\\·_,. \';grinds"' and 11 shimmiesH o· 3.he CODCluded he.r performance at 
about 11~00 p .m.-· ,, · 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 923 

Although the words of her songs were nominally inoffensive, 
strong question arises as to whether Claudia, in performing her 
Hbumps•l' and HgrindsY1 and similar motions, colored or invest~d some 
of the songs with a double ~nd indecent.meaning. On careful r~view, 
I conclude that the evidence is insufficient to warrant a finding of 
guilt against the licensee on this issue. Hence I must. ·dismiss the 
first charge. 

Howevei, it is not amiss here to point out that licensees who 
tolerate performances which border on the indecent udouble entendreir 
are playing with fire. It is frequently a short.step from the side­
lines into the flameo The wise licensee will not permit 2ny enter­
tainer to give even a doubtful perf'.ormance on his premises. 

·As to the second charge;, to which the defEmdant has pleaded non 
vult, it appears that· the above Claudia wss a.nd is a non--resident 
of this state. Hence, she was ineligible for employment at 1ic·ensed 
premises i~ New Jersey unles·s first obtaining· a· requisite employment 
permit from this Division. ThG dofendant had the clear duty of 
ascertaining whether she had the necessary permit and, in employing 
her without· such permit, he violated Rule 4 of State Regulation~ No. 
13. Also see RoS• 33:1-26~ · · · 

The defendant has a prior adjudicated recor4o Effective 
February 26, 1946, the license, then in the name, of Ruth and Irving 
Schnur~ was suspended for ten days by the local issuing autho~ity 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to minorso Since that suspension 
occurred more than five years before the present violation and was 

~ for a dissimilar offense, the past record will not be taken into ~ 
account in fix:lng penalty her(?in. See R8 Surf Club, Bulletin 919, 
Item 9. 

Accor~ingly, I shall-suspend the license for five days, .l~ss 
two ·f~r the plea~ le~ving a net of three days. Cf~ Re Tersigni, 
Bulletin 595'_j Item 1. 

ye.naing i:,nese procoe-a1ngs, wI1icl1 were instituted during t11e 
1950-51 licensing term, the license was renewed fat the present 
1951-52 term and such renewal license was transferred to a new 
holQ.e,r, Wonder ··Bar, a corporation •. By reason of State Regulations 
Noa 16, these ptoceedings and penalty herein remain fully sffective 
against the. current .license in the hands of th~ transferee. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th.day of January, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary R~tail Consumption License C-240 for the 
1951-52 licc:msing year, issued .by the Municipal Board of h.lcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Elizabeth to Irving Schnur for prem­
ises 40 Westfield Avenue, Elizabeth,· and transferred to Wonder Bar, 
a corporation;: for the same premises, be· and the same is hereby 
suspended for·a period of thrse (3) days, comme:ncing at 2~00 aomo 
Janu&ry 14, 1952, and terminating at 2~00. a.mo Janua:r.y 17, 19520 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director·. 

lJ. ~TATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICA~IONS F~1-2D. 

\ Tony Ji8:nnantino, t/ a T. J'o Beverage. 
2086 Hu.dson Street, Fort Lee, N. Jo · 

Application filed· January 7 ,. 1952. for State· Beverag·e Distributor vs 
Licensee · . 

Hollowayvs Ltd., 321 Be~erly Drive, Beverly Hills, California. 
Application filed January 14, 1952 for Plenary Wholesale Lic.ense. 

MooreYs Trucking Coo, 1426 West Front St., Plainfield, _NoJo 
ApplicRtion filed January 14, 1952 ,for Transportation License. 

N~ Jersey State libmi)' 6, «.ou{ ll ~1 
Director. 


